not necessarily occur on a regular basis. Adjusted basic earnings per share is adjusted profit divided by average number of shares outstanding in the period. Adjusted diluted
earnings per share is adjusted profit divided by average number of fully diluted shares in a period. We believe that disclosing these measures assist readers in understanding the
ongoing cash generating potential of our business in order to provide liquidity to fund working capital needs, service outstanding debt, fund future capital expenditures and
investment opportunities, and pay dividends. Free cash flow is presented to provide a means to evaluate shareholder returns. Other non-GAAP financial measures, including those
comparing our results to our diversified and North American peers, are presented to help the reader compare our performance with others in our industry. The measures described
above do not have standardized meanings under IFRS, may differ from those used by other issuers, and may not be comparable to such measures as reported by others. These
measures should not be considered in isolation or used in substitute for other measures of performance prepared in accordance with IFRS.

(C$ in millions) Three months ended March 31, 2019
Coal Copper Red Dog Other1 Teck

Earnings before taxes per segmented note 687 157 177 (38) 983
Adjust non-controlling interest (NCI) for earnings attributable to shareholder (14) - - - (14)
Depreciation & amortization 183 113 29 48 373
Net finance expense 14 12 9 19 54
EBITDA (A) 870 282 215 29 1,396
Revenue (B) 1,552 630 346 578 3,106
EBITDA Margin (A/B) 56% 45% 62% 5% 45%

Reconciliation of EBITDA Margin

1. Other includes Energy business unit, the Zinc business unit without Red Dog, and corporate.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

18

Reconciliation of Basic Earnings Per Share
to Adjusted Basic Earnings Per Share

(C$ in millions)
Three months ended

March 31, 2019
Basic earnings per share $  1.11
Add (deduct):

Debt prepayment option loss (gain) (0.09)
Other (0.02)

Adjusted basic earnings per share $  1.00

Reconciliation of Diluted Earnings Per Share
to Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share

(C$ in millions)
Three months ended

March 31, 2019
Diluted earnings per share $  1.10
Add (deduct):

Debt prepayment option loss (gain) (0.09)
Other (0.02)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.99

Reconciliation of Profit and Adjusted Profit

(C$ in millions)
Three months ended

March 31, 2019
Profit attributable to shareholders $  630
Add (deduct):

Debt prepayment option loss (gain) (51)
Other (11)

Adjusted profit $  568

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

19

(C$ in millions)

(A)
Twelve months ended

December 31, 2018

(B)
Three months ended

March 31, 2018

(C)
Three months ended

March 31, 2019

(A-B+C)
Twelve months ended

March 31, 2019
EBITDA $ 6,174 $ 1,555 $  1,396 (D)   $  6,015

Adjusted EBITDA $ 5,390 $ 1,552 $ 1,319 (E) $ 5,157

Total debt at period end $ 5,519 (F)   $  5,752
Less: cash and cash equivalents at period end (1,734) (2,446)
Net debt $ 3,785 (G)  $  3,306

Equity (H)   24,019

Debt to EBITDA ratio (F/D)   1.0
Net debt to EBITDA ratio (G/D)   0.5
Net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio (G/E)   0.6

Net debt to net debt-plus-equity (G/(G+H)) 12%

We include net debt measures as we believe they provide readers with information that allows them to assess our credit capacity and the ability to meet our short and long-term
financial obligations, as well as providing a comparison to our peers.

Reconciliation of Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA Ratio & Net Debt-to-Debt-Plus-Equity Ratio